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Thank you for purchasing this Daikin air conditioner.

Carefully read this operation manual before using the air 

conditioner. It will tell you how to use the unit properly and help you 

if any trouble occurs. This manual explains about the indoor unit 

only. Use it along with the operation manual for the outdoor unit.

After reading the manual, fi le it away for future reference.
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Fig. 1

• Fan speed of this unit can be selected
in 3 stages. (H, M, L)
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

To gain full advantage of the air conditioner’s functions 
and to avoid malfunction due to mishandling, 
we recommend that you read this instruction manual 
carefully before use.

• This air conditioner is classified under “appliances
not accessible to the general public”. The unit is to be
installed at a minimum height of 8-3/16 ft (2.5m).

• The precautions described herein are classified
as WARNING and CAUTION. They both contain
important information regarding safety. Be sure to
observe all precautions without fail.

• There are two kinds of safety precaution and tips listed
in the following.

WARNING Failure to follow these instructions 
properly may result in personal 
injury or loss of life.

CAUTION Failure to observe these 
instructions properly may result in 
property damage or personal injury, 
which may be serious depending 
on the circumstances.

• After reading, keep this manual in a convenient
place so that you can refer to it whenever
necessary. If the equipment is transferred to a new
user, be sure also to hand over the manual.

WARNING
• Be aware that prolonged, direct exposure to cool

or warm air from the air conditioner, or to air that
is too cool or too warm can be harmful to your
physical condition and health.

• When the air conditioner is malfunctioning (giving
off a burning odor, etc.), turn off power to the air
conditioner and contact your local dealer.
Continued operation under such circumstances may
result in a failure, electric shocks or a fire.

• Consult your local dealer about installation work.
Doing the work yourself may result in water leakage,
electric shocks or a fire.

• Consult your local dealer regarding modification,
repair and maintenance of the air conditioner.
Improper workmanship may result in water leakage,
electric shocks or a fire.

• Do not place objects, including rods, your fingers,
etc., in the air inlet or outlet.
Injury may result due to contact with the air
conditioner’s high speed fan blades.

.
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• Consult your local dealer regarding what to do in
case of refrigerant leakage.
When the indoor unit is installed in a small room, it
is necessary to take proper measures so that the
amount of any leaked refrigerant does not exceed
the concentration limit in the event of a leakage.
Otherwise, this may lead to an accident due to oxygen
depletion.

• Consult your local dealer regarding relocation and
reinstallation of the air conditioner.
Improper installation work may result in leakage,
electric shocks or a fire.

• Be sure to use fuses with the correct ampere
reading.
Do not use improper fuses, copper or other wiring as
a substitute, as this may result in electric shocks, a
fire, injury or damage to the air conditioner.

• Be sure to ground the air conditioner.
Do not ground the air conditioner to a utility piping,
lightning conductor or telephone ground lead. Imperfect

may result in electric shocks or a fire.
A high surge current from lightning or other sources
may cause damage to the air conditioner.

• Be sure to install a ground fault circuit interrupter.
Failure to install a ground fault circuit interrupter may
result in electric shocks or a fire.

• Consult your local dealer if the air conditioner
submerges owing to a natural disaster, such as a
flood or typhoon.
Do not operate the air conditioner in that case, or 
otherwise a malfunction, electric shocks, or a fire may 
result.

• Start or stop the air conditioner with the remote
controller. Never use the power circuit breaker for
this purpose.
Otherwise, it may cause a fire or water leakage.
Furthermore, if an automatic restart control is
provided against power failure and the power is
recovered, the fan will rotate suddenly and may cause
injury.

• Do not use the air conditioner in the atmosphere
contaminated with oil vapor, such as cooking oil
or machine oil vapor.
Oil vapor may cause crack damage to the air
conditioner, electric shocks, or a fire.

• Do not use the air conditioner in places with
excessive oily smoke, such as cooking rooms, or
in places with flammable gas, corrosive gas, or
metal dust.
Using the air conditioner in such places may cause a
fire or air conditioner failures.

• Be sure to use a dedicated power supply for the
air conditioner.
The use of any other power supply may cause heat
generation, a fire, or air conditioner failures.

grounding

• Beware of fire in case of refrigerant leakage.
If the air conditioner is not operating correctly, i.e. not
generating cool or warm air, refrigerant leakage could
be the cause. Consult your local dealer for assistance
The refrigerant used for the air conditioner is safe and
normally does not leak. However, if the refrigerant
leaks and gets in contact with a naked burner, heater
or cooker, it may generate hazardous compounds.
Turn off the air conditioner and call your local dealer.
Turn on the air conditioner after the qualified service
person makes sure to confirm that the leakage is
repaired.
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CAUTION

� Do not use the air conditioner for purposes other
than those for which it is intended.
Do not use the air conditioner for cooling precision
instruments, food, plants, animals or works of art as
this may adversely affect the performance, quality
and/or longevity of the object concerned.

� Do not remove the outdoor unit’s fan guard.
The guard protects against the unit’s high-speed fan,
which may cause injury.

� Do not place objects that are susceptible to
moisture directly beneath the indoor or outdoor
units.
Under certain conditions, condensation on the unit or
refrigerant piping, air filter dirt or drain blockage may
cause dripping, resulting in fouling or failure of the
object concerned.

� To avoid oxygen deficiency, ensure that the room
is adequately ventilated if equipment such as a
burner is used together with the air conditioner.

� After prolonged use, check the unit stand and its
mounts for damage.
If left in a damaged condition, the unit may fall and
cause injury.

� To avoid electric shocks, do not operate with wet
hands.

� Do not place appliances that produce naked
flames in places exposed to the air flow from the
air conditioner as this may impair combustion of
the burner.

� Do not place heaters directly below the indoor
unit, as resulting heat can cause deformation.

� Be sure that children, plants or animals are not
exposed directly to airflow from the indoor unit, as
adverse effects may ensue.

� Do not install the air conditioner at any place
where there is a danger of flammable gas leakage.
In the event of a gas leakage, build-up of gas near the
air conditioner may result in a fire.

� Arrange the drain to ensure complete drainage.
If proper drainage from the outdoor drain pipe does
not occur during air conditioner operation, there
could be a blockage due to dirt and debris build-up
in the pipe. This may result in a water leakage from
the indoor unit. Under these circumstances, stop air
conditioner operation and consult your dealer for
assistance.

� Do not sit, stand or place objects on the outdoor
unit.
Falling yourself or falling objects could cause injury.

� The appliance is not intended for use by
unattended young children or persons who are
incompetent to operate air conditioners.
It may result in injury or electric shocks.

� Children should be watched so that they do not
play with the indoor unit or its remote controller.
Accidental operation by a child may result in injury or
electric shocks.

� Do not let children play on or around the outdoor
unit.
If they touch the unit carelessly, injury may be caused.

� To avoid injury, do not touch the air inlet or
aluminum fins of the air conditioner.

� Do not place objects in direct proximity of the
outdoor unit and do not let leaves and other
debris accumulate around the unit.
Leaves are a hotbed for small animals which can
enter the around the unit. Once in the unit, such
animals can cause malfunctions, smoke or a fire when
making contact with electrical parts.

� Do not block air inlets nor outlets.
Impaired airflow may result in insufficient performance
or trouble.

� Never touch the internal parts of the control box.
Do not remove the front panel. Touching certain
internal parts will cause electric shocks and damage
to the remote controller. Please consult your local
dealer about checking and adjustment of internal
parts.

� Do not leave the remote controller wherever there
is a risk of wetting.
If water gets into the remote controller there is a
risk of electrical leakage and damage to electronic
components.

� Do not place burners or heaters in places exposed
to the air flow from the unit as this may impair
combustion of the burner.

� Do not place water containers (flower vases, etc.)
on the indoor unit, as this may result in electric
shocks or fire.

� Turn off the main power switch when the air
conditioner is not to be used for prolonged
periods.
When the main power switch is left on, some electrical
power (watts) is still consumed even if the air
conditioner is not operating.
Therefore, switch off the main power switch to save
energy. When resuming operation, to ensure smooth
running, turn on the main power switch 6 hours before
operating the air conditioner again.

� Arrange the drain hose to ensure smooth
drainage.
Imperfect drainage may cause wetting of the building,
furniture etc.

� Ensure that the remote controller is not exposed
to direct sunlight.
This will cause discoloration of the LCD display with
resulting loss of readability.

� Never operate remote controller buttons with
hard, pointed objects.

� Do not pull or twist the remote controller cord.
This may cause malfunctioning.

� Take care of scaffolding and exercise caution
when working high above ground level.

� Do not operate with the control panel lid open.
If water gets inside the panel, it may result in
equipment failure or electric shock.

� Do not operate the air conditioner when using a
room fumigation type insecticide.
Fumigation chemicals deposited in the unit could
endanger the health of those who are hypersensitive
to such chemicals.
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NAME OF PARTS
Refer to figure 1 on page [1]
1. Discharge grill (Field supply)
2. Exhaust duct (Field supply)
3. Drain pipe
4. Connection piping
5. Transmission wiring
6. Remote controller (Sold separately)

For remote control handling, please see
operation manual which attach in remote control.
Remote control may not necessary depends on
system structure.

7. Power line
8. Grounding wire

This wire releases electricity from the indoor unit
to the ground in order to prevent electric shock
or fire.

9. Pre-filter slot (Built in the unit)
10. Air filter (Sold separately)
11. Suction filter chamber (Sold separately)

For long life filter and high efficiency filter (sold 
separately).

12. Suction duct (Field supply)
13. Machine nameplate

The nameplate is imprinted with the machine
name and specificatios.

14. Suction grille (Field supply)

INSTALLATION SITE
Regarding places for installation
• Is the air conditioner installed at a well-ventilated

place where there are no obstacles around?
• Do not use the air conditioner in the following

places.
a. Filled with mist of mineral salt such as cutting oil
b. Where there is a lot of salt such as a beach area
c. Where sulfured gas exists such as a hot-spring

resort
d. Where there are considerable voltage fluctuations

such as a factory or plant
e. Vehicles and vessels
f. Locations such as kitchens where oil may splatter

or where there is steam in the air
g. Where there are machines generating

electromagnetic waves
h. Filled with acid and/or alkaline steam or vapor

• Is a snow protection measure taken?
For details, consult your local dealer about snow
protection hoods, etc.

Regarding wiring
• All wiring must be performed by an qualified

personnel.
To do wiring, ask your local dealer. Never do it by
yourself.

• Make sure that a separate power supply circuit
is provided for this air conditioner and that
all electrical work is carried out by qualified
personnel according to local laws and regulations.

Pay attention to running noise
• Are the following places selected?

a. A place that can sufficiently withstand the mass
of the air conditioner with less running noises and
vibrations.

b. A place where the hot wind discharged from the air
outlet of the outdoor unit and the running noises do
not cause a nuisance to neighbours.

• Are you sure that there are no obstacles near the
air outlet of the outdoor unit?
Such obstacles may result in declined performance
and increased running noises.

• If abnormal noises occur in use, stop the
operation of the air conditioner, consult your local
dealer.

Regarding drainage of drain piping
• Is the drain piping carried out properly to ensure

complete drainage?
If drain piping is not carried out properly, dirt and
debris may be accumulated in the drain piping
and cause water leakage. If it occurs, stop the air
conditioner and consult with your local dealer for
assistance.

System relocation
• Consult your Daikin dealer about remodelling and

relocation.
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 Press the FILTER SIGN RESET BUTTON on the 
remote controller.
The display “TIME TO CLEAN AIR FILTER” vanishes. 
(For details, see the operation manual for the outdoor 
unit.)

HOW TO CLEAN AIR OUTLET AND 
OUTSIDE PANELS

1. Clean with soft cloth.

2. When it is difficult to remove stains, use water or
neutral detergent.

NOTE 
• Do not use gasoline, benzene, thinner, polishing

powder, liquid insecticide. It may cause discoloring or
warping.

• Do not let the indoor unit get wet. It may cause an
electric shock or a fire.

• Do not use hot water of 122°F (50°C) or higher, as
doing so may result in discoloration or deformation.

MAINTENANCE

WARNING

• Only a qualified person is allowed to perform
maintenance except daily maintenance.

• Before touching any connection wirings, be sure
to turn off all power supply switches.

• Do not use flammable materials (e.g., hairspray
or insecticide) near the product.
Do not clean the product with organic solvents 
such as paint thinner.
The use of organic solvents may cause crack 
damage to the product, electric shocks, or fire.

• Contact professional personnel about attachment
of accessories and be sure to use only
accessories specified by the manufacturer.
If a defect results from your own workmanship, it may
result in water leaks, electric shock or fire.

• Consult your dealer regarding cleaning the inside
of the air conditioner.
Improper cleaning may cause breakage of plastic
parts, water leakage and other damage as well as
electric shocks.

CAUTION

• Before cleaning, be sure to stop unit operation,
turn the breaker off or remove the power cord.
Otherwise, an electric shock and injury may occur.

• Do not wash the air conditioner with water, as
this may result in electric shocks or fire.

• Watch your steps at the time of air filter cleaning
or inspection.
High-place work is required, to which utmost
attention must be paid.
If the scaffold is unstable, you may fall or topple
down, thus causing injury.

• Turn off the main power switch when the air
conditioner is not be used for prolonged periods.
When the main power switch is left on, some electric
power (watts) is still consumed even if the air
conditioner is not operating. Therefore, switch off the
main power switch to save energy. When resuming
operation, to ensure smooth running, turn on the
main power switch 6 hours before operating the air
conditioner again.

HOW TO CLEAN THE AIR FILTER
Clean the air filter when the display shows “TIME TO  
CLEAN AIR FILTER”.
Increase the frequency of cleaning if the unit is 
installed in a room where the air is extremely 
contaminated.

NOTE

• Do not remove the air filter except when cleaning.฀
Unnecessary handling may damage the filter.
(This product is not provided with an air filter as a฀
standard accessory.)

• Do not attach objects other than the genuine air filter฀
(e.g., kitchen paper) to the suction.
Otherwise, the performance of the air conditioner will฀
be degraded, and icing or water leakage may result.

• Request a special contractor for the cleaning of the฀
air filter.

• Be sure to clean the air filter at the beginning of the฀
cooling or heating season. 

(A decrease in the airflow volume of the air
conditioner will result and the performance of the air
conditioner will be degraded if the air filter is clogged
with dust or dirt.)



Gracias por comprar este aire acondicionado Daikin.

Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar el acondicionador de aire. 
Le dirá cómo usar la unidad correctamente y le ayudará si ocurre algún problema. 
Este manual explica solo la unidad interior. 
Úselo junto con el manual de operación de la unidad exterior.

Después de leer el manual, archívelo para futuras consultas.
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Figura 1

• La velocidad del ventilador de esta unidad se
puede seleccionar en 3 etapas. (H, M, L)



Spanish

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Para aprovechar al máximo las funciones del acondicionador 
de aire y evitar el mal funcionamiento debido a un mal 
manejo, le recomendamos que lea detenidamente este 
manual de instrucciones antes de usarlo.

• Este acondicionador de aire está clasificado como 
“aparatos no accesibles al público en general”. La unidad 
debe instalarse a una altura mínima de 8-3/16 pies (2,5 m).

• Las precauciones aquí descritas están clasificadas 
como ADVERTENCIA y PRECAUCIÓN. Ambos 
contienen información importante sobre la seguridad. 
Asegúrese de cumplir todas las precauciones.

• Hay dos tipos de precauciones de seguridad y consejos 
que se enumeran a continuación.

ADVERTENCIA No seguir estas instrucciones 
correctamente puede provocar 
lesiones personales o la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN El incumplimiento de estas 
instrucciones puede provocar 
daños materiales o lesiones 
personales, que pueden ser 
graves según las circunstancias.

• Después de leer, guarde este manual en un lugar 
adecuado para que pueda consultarlo cuando sea 
necesario. Si el equipo se entrega a un nuevo usuario, 
asegúrese de proporcionarle también el manual.

ADVERTENCIA
• Tenga en cuenta que la exposición prolongada y 

directa al aire frío o caliente del aire acondicionado, 
o al aire demasiado frío o caliente puede ser 
perjudicial para su salud y su condición física.

• Cuando el acondicionador de aire no funcione 
correctamente (emita olor a quemado, etc.), apague 
el acondicionador de aire y comuníquese con su 
distribuidor local.
La operación continua bajo tales circunstancias puede 
resultar en una falla, descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• Consulte a su distribuidor local sobre el trabajo de 
instalación.
Hacer el trabajo usted mismo puede provocar fugas de 
agua, descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• Consulte a su distribuidor local acerca de la 
modificación, reparación y mantenimiento del 
acondicionador de aire.
Una mala mano de obra puede provocar fugas de agua, 
descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• No coloque objetos, incluyendo varillas, sus dedos, 
etc., en la entrada o salida de aire.
Las lesiones pueden deberse al contacto con las aspas 
del ventilador de alta velocidad del aire acondicionado.
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• Consulte a su distribuidor local acerca qué hacer en 
caso de fuga de refrigerante.
Cuando la unidad interior se instala en una habitación 
pequeña, es necesario tomar las medidas adecuadas para 
que la cantidad de refrigerante que se escape no supere el 
límite de concentración en caso de fuga. De lo contrario, 
esto puede provocar un accidente debido al agotamiento 
del oxígeno.

• Consulte a su distribuidor local acerca  respecto a la 
reubicación y reinstalación del acondicionador de aire.
Un trabajo de instalación inadecuado puede provocar  
fugas, descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• Asegúrese de usar fusibles con la lectura de amperaje 
correcta.
No utilice fusibles, cobre u otro cableado inadecuado como 
sustituto, ya que esto puede provocar descargas eléctricas, 
incendios, lesiones o daños en el acondicionador de aire.

• Asegúrese de conectar a tierra del acondicionador de aire.
No conecte a tierra del acondicionador de aire por medio de 
tuberías de suministro, pararrayos o cables de conexión a 
tierra de teléfonos. Una conexión a tierra inadecuada podría 
provocar descargas eléctricas.Una corriente de sobretensión 
alta de rayos u otras fuentes puede causar daños al 
acondicionador de aire.

• Asegúrese de instalar un interruptor de circuito de falla
a tierra.
Si no se instala un interruptor de circuito de falla a tierra, 
se pueden producir descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• Consulte a su distribuidor local si el acondicionador 
de aire se sumerge debido a un desastre natural, como 
una inundación o un tifón.
No opere el acondicionador de aire en ese caso, o de lo 
contrario podría resultar en un mal funcionamiento, 
descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

• Encienda o detenga el acondicionador de aire con el 
control remoto. Nunca utilice el disyuntor del circuito 
de alimentación para este propósito.
De lo contrario, podría provocar un incendio o una fuga de 
agua. Además, si se proporciona un control de reinicio 
automático contra fallas de energía y se recupera la 
energía, el ventilador girará repentinamente y puede 
causar lesiones.

• De lo contrario, podría provocar un incendio o una fuga 
de agua. Además, si se proporciona un control de 
reinicio automático contra fallas de energía y se 
recupera la energía, el ventilador girará repentinamente 
y puede causar lesiones.
El vapor de aceite puede causar grietas en el acondicionador 
de aire, descargas eléctricas o un incendio.

•

 

No use el acondicionador de aire en lugares con humo 
aceitoso excesivo, como salas de cocina, o en lugares 
con gas inflamable, gas corrosivo o polvo metálico.
El uso del acondicionador de aire en dichos lugares puede 
provocar un incendio o fallas en el acondicionador de aire. 

• Cuídese de la posible ocurrencia de un incendio si  
hay una fuga de refrigerante.
Si el aire acondicionado no funciona correctamente, es 
decir, no produce frío o produce aire caliente, la causa 
podría una fuga de refrigerante. Consulte a su distribuidor 
para obtener ayuda. El refrigerante utilizado para el aire 
acondicionado es seguro y normalmente no tiene fugas. 
Sin embargo, si el refrigerante se filtra y entra en contacto 
con un quemador, calentador o cocina desnudos, puede 
generar compuestos peligrosos. Apague el aire 
acondicionado y llame a su distribuidor local. Encienda el 
aire acondicionado después de que la persona de servicio 
calificada se asegure de confirmar que se reparó la fuga. 

ADVERTENCIA DE LA PROPUESTA 65 

PARA LOS CONSUMIDORES DE CALIFORNIA

ADVERTENCIA

Cáncer y Daño Reproductivo -

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
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PRECAUCIÓN
• No utilice el aire acondicionado para fines distintos

de aquellos para los que está destinado.
No utilice el aire acondicionado para enfriar instrumentos
de precisión, alimentos, plantas, animales u obras de arte,
ya que esto puede afectar negativamente al rendimiento,
la calidad y/o la longevidad del objeto en cuestión.

• No retire la protección del ventilador de la unidad
exterior.
El protector protege contra el ventilador de alta velocidad
de la unidad, que puede causar lesiones.

• No coloque objetos que sean susceptibles a la
humedad directamente debajo de las unidades
interiores o exteriores.
Bajo ciertas condiciones, la condensación en la unidad
o en las tuberías de refrigerante, la suciedad del filtro
de aire o la obstrucción del drenaje puede causar goteo,
lo que puede ocasionar ensuciamiento o falla del objeto
en cuestión.

• Para evitar el agotamiento de oxígeno, asegúrese de
que la habitación esté adecuadamente ventilada si se
utilizan equipos como un quemador junto con el aire
acondicionado.

• Después de un uso prolongado, verifique que el
soporte de la unidad y sus montajes no estén dañados.
Si se deja en una condición dañada, la unidad puede
caerse y causar lesiones.

• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no opere con las
manos mojadas.

• No coloque aparatos que producen llamas expuestas
en lugares en los que exista un flujo de aire
procedente del acondicionador de aire., ya que esto
podría perjudicar la combustión del quemador.

• No coloque calentadores directamente debajo de la
unidad interior, ya que el calor resultante puede
causar deformación.

• Asegúrese de que los niños, las plantas o los animales
no estén expuestos directamente al flujo de aire de la
unidad interior, ya que pueden producirse efectos
adversos.

• No instale el acondicionador de aire en ningún lugar
donde exista peligro de fuga de gas inflamable.
En caso de fuga de gas, la acumulación de gas cerca del
acondicionador de aire puede provocar un incendio.

• Arregle el desagüe para asegurar un drenaje completo.
Si no se produce un drenaje adecuado de la tubería de
drenaje exterior durante el funcionamiento del
acondicionador de aire, podría haber un bloqueo debido a
la acumulación de suciedad y desechos en la tubería. Esto
puede resultar en una fuga de agua de la unidad interior.
En estas circunstancias, detenga el funcionamiento del
acondicionador de aire y consulte a su distribuidor para
obtener ayuda.

• No se siente, se pare ni coloque objetos sobre la
unidad exterior.
Caerse usted mismo o caer objetos podría causar
lesiones.

• El aparato no está diseñado para que lo usen niños
pequeños desatendidos o personas incompetentes
para operar acondicionadores de aire.
Puede provocar lesiones o descargas eléctricas.

• No coloque objetos cerca de la unidad exterior y no
deje que se acumulen hojas y otros desechos
alrededor de la unidad.
Las hojas son un semillero para animales pequeños que
pueden entrar en la unidad. Una vez en la unidad, estos
animales pueden causar un mal funcionamiento, humo o
fuego al contactar con partes eléctricas.

• No bloquee las entradas ni las salidas de aire.
El flujo de aire deteriorado puede resultar en un rendimiento
insuficiente o problemas.

• Nunca toque las partes internas de la caja de control.
No quite el panel frontal. Tocar ciertas partes internas
causará descargas eléctricas y dañará el control remoto.
Consulte a su distribuidor local sobre la verificación y el
ajuste de las piezas internas.

• No deje el mando a distancia donde haya riesgo de
que se moje.
Si entra agua en el control remoto, existe el riesgo de
fugas eléctricas y daños a los componentes electrónicos.

• No coloque quemadores o calentadores en lugares
expuestos al flujo de aire de la unidad, ya que esto
puede afectar la combustión del quemador.

• No coloque recipientes de agua (jarrones de flores,
etc.) sobre la unidad interior, ya que esto puede
provocar descargas eléctricas o incendios.

• Apague el interruptor de alimentación principal cuando
no vaya a utilizar el acondicionador de aire durante
períodos prolongados.
Cuando el interruptor de alimentación principal se deja
encendido, todavía se consume algo de energía eléctrica
(vatios), incluso si el acondicionador de aire no está
funcionando. Por lo tanto, apague el interruptor de
alimentación principal para ahorrar energía. Al reanudar
el funcionamiento, para garantizar un funcionamiento
suave, encienda el interruptor de alimentación principal 6
horas antes de volver a poner en funcionamiento el
acondicionador de aire.

• Disponga la manguera de drenaje para asegurar un
drenaje suave.
El drenaje imperfecto puede causar la humedad del
edificio, muebles, etc.

• Asegúrese de que el control remoto no esté expuesto
a la luz solar directa.

 Esto provocará la decoloración de la pantalla LCD con la
consiguiente pérdida de legibilidad.

• Nunca opere los botones del control remoto con
objetos duros y puntiagudos.

• No tire ni retuerza el cable del control remoto.
Esto puede causar un mal funcionamiento.

• Tenga cuidado con los andamios y tenga cuidado
cuando trabaje a gran altura sobre el nivel del suelo.

• No opere con la tapa del panel de control abierta.
Si entra agua dentro del panel, puede provocar una falla
en el equipo o una descarga eléctrica.

• No opere el acondicionador de aire cuando use un
insecticida de tipo fumigación de habitaciones.
Los productos químicos de fumigación depositados en la
unidad podrían poner en peligro la salud de las personas
hipersensibles a dichos productos químicos.

• Para evitar lesiones, no toque la entrada de aire ni las
aletas de aluminio de las unidades interiores o exteriores.

• No deje que los niños jueguen sobre o alrededor de la
unidad exterior.
Si tocan la unidad sin cuidado, se pueden producir lesiones.

• Asegúrese de utilizar una fuente de alimentación
dedicada para el acondicionador de aire.
El uso de cualquier otra fuente de alimentación puede
provocar la generación de calor, un incendio o fallas en el
aire acondicionado.

• Se debe vigilar a los niños para que no jueguen con la
unidad interior o su control remoto.
La operación accidental por parte de un niño puede
provocar lesiones o descargas eléctricas.
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NOMBRE DE LAS PARTES
Consulte la figura 1 en la página [1]
1. Rejilla de descarga (suministro independiente)
2. Ducto de escape (suministro independiente)
3. Tubo de desagüe
4. Tubería de conexión
5. Cableado de transmisión
6. Control remoto (se venden por separado)

Para el manejo del control remoto, consulte el
manual de operación que se adjunta en el control
remoto. El control remoto puede no ser necesario
dependiendo de la estructura del sistema.

7. Línea eléctrica
8. Cable de puesta a tierra

Este cable libera electricidad de la unidad interior
a tierra para evitar descargas eléctricas o incendios.

9. Ranura de prefiltro (integrada en la unidad)
10. Filtro de aire (se venden por separado)
11. Cámara de filtro de succión (se venden por separado)

Para filtro de larga duración y filtro de alta eficiencia
(se venden por separado).

12. Conducto de succión (suministro independiente)
13. Placa de identificación de la máquina

La placa de identificación está impresa con el nombre
y las especificaciones de la máquina.

14. Rejilla de succión (suministro independiente)

LUGAR DE INSTALACIÓN
En cuanto a los lugares para la instalación
• Está el acondicionador de aire instalado en un lugar

bien ventilado donde no hay obstáculos alrededor?
• No utilice el acondicionador de aire en los siguientes

lugares.
a. Lleno de niebla de sal mineral como aceite de corte.
b. Donde hay mucha sal como una zona de playa.
c. Donde exista gas sulfurado, como un balneario de

aguas termales.
d. Donde hay fluctuaciones de voltaje considerables,

como una fábrica o planta.
e. Vehículos y embarcaciones.
f. Lugares como cocinas donde el aceite puede salpicar

o donde hay vapor en el aire.
g. Donde haya máquinas que generen ondas

electromagnéticas.
h. Relleno con vapor o vapor ácido y/o alcalino.

• Se ha tomado una medida de protección contra la
nieve?
Para obtener más información, consulte a su distribuidor
local sobre capotas de protección contra la nieve, etc.

En cuanto al cableado
• Todo el cableado debe ser realizado por personal

calificado.
Para realizar el cableado, pregunte a su distribuidor local.
Nunca lo hagas solo.

• Asegúrese de que se proporcione un circuito de
suministro de energía separado para este
acondicionador de aire y que todo el trabajo eléctrico
sea realizado por personal calificado de acuerdo con
las leyes y regulaciones locales.

Preste atención al ruido de funcionamiento
• Están seleccionados los siguientes lugares?

a. Un lugar que puede soportar suficientemente el peso
del aire acondicionado con menos ruidos y vibraciones.

b. Un lugar donde el viento caliente que sale de la salida
de aire de la unidad exterior y los ruidos de
funcionamiento no causen molestias a los vecinos.

• Está seguro de que no hay obstáculos cerca de la
salida de aire de la unidad exterior?
Dichos obstáculos pueden provocar una disminución del
rendimiento y un aumento de los ruidos de funcionamiento.

• Si se producen ruidos anormales durante el uso,
detenga el funcionamiento del acondicionador de aire
y consulte a su distribuidor local.

Con respecto al drenaje de la tubería de drenaje
• La tubería de drenaje está realizada correctamente

para asegurar un drenaje completo?
Si la tubería de drenaje no se realiza correctamente, la
suciedad y los desechos pueden acumularse en la tubería
de drenaje y causar fugas de agua. Si ocurre, detenga el
acondicionador de aire y consulte con su distribuidor local
para obtener ayuda.

Reubicación del sistema
• Consulte a su distribuidor Daikin sobre remodelación

y reubicación.
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CÓMO LIMPIAR EL FILTRO DE AIRE
(El filtro de aire es un accesorio opcional.)
Limpie el filtro de aire cuando la pantalla muestre “TIME TO 
CLEAN AIR FILTER”.
Aumente la frecuencia de limpieza si la unidad está instalada 
en una habitación donde el aire está extremadamente 
contaminado.

 Presione el botón FILTER SIGN RESET  en el control 
remoto. 
La pantalla “TIME TO CLEAN AIR FILTER” desaparece. 
(Para obtener más información, consulte el manual de 
funcionamiento de la unidad exterior).

CÓMO LIMPIAR LA SALIDA DE AIRE Y 
LOS PANELES EXTERIORES

1. Limpiar con un paño suave.
2. Cuando sea difícil quitar las manchas, utilice agua o

detergente neutro.

NOTA
• No use gasolina, benceno, diluyente, polvo para pulir,

insecticida líquido. Puede causar decoloración o
deformación.

• No permita que la unidad interior se moje.
Puede provocar una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

• No use agua caliente a 122 °F (50 °C) o más, ya que
hacerlo puede causar decoloración o deformación.

MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA

• Solo una persona calificada puede realizar el
mantenimiento, excepto el mantenimiento diario.

• Antes de tocar cualquier cableado de conexión,
asegúrese de apagar todos los interruptores de
alimentación.

• No utilice materiales inflamables (p. ej., laca para el
cabello o insecticida) cerca del producto. No limpie el
producto con disolventes orgánicos como diluyentes
de pintura.
El uso de disolventes orgánicos puede provocar daños
por grietas en el producto, descargas eléctricas o
incendios.

• Comuníquese con personal profesional acerca de la
instalación de accesorios y asegúrese de usar solo
los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
Si el defecto se debe a su propia mano de obra, puede
provocar fugas de agua, descargas eléctricas o incendios.

• Consulte a su distribuidor acerca de la limpieza del
interior del acondicionador de aire.
Una limpieza inadecuada puede provocar la rotura de
piezas de plástico, fugas de agua y otros daños, así como
descargas eléctricas.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Antes de realizar una limpieza, asegúrese de detener
la unidad, de apagar el interruptor o de desconectar
el cable de alimentación.
De lo contrario, podrían producirse descargas eléctricas
y lesiones.

• No lave el acondicionador de aire con agua, ya que
esto puede provocar descargas eléctricas o incendios.

• Vigile sus pasos en el momento de la limpieza o
inspección del filtro de aire.
Se requiere un trabajo de alto nivel, al que se debe
prestar la máxima atención. Si el andamio es inestable,
puede caerse o volcarse y causar lesiones.

• Apague el interruptor de alimentación principal
cuando no vaya a utilizar el acondicionador de aire
durante períodos prolongados.
Cuando el interruptor de alimentación principal se deja
encendido, todavía se consume algo de energía eléctrica
(vatios), incluso si el acondicionador de aire no está
funcionando. Por lo tanto, apague el interruptor de
alimentación principal para ahorrar energía. Al reanudar
el funcionamiento, para garantizar un funcionamiento
suave, encienda el interruptor de alimentación principal 6
horas antes de volver a poner en funcionamiento el
acondicionador de aire.

NOTA

• No quite el filtro de aire excepto cuando lo limpie.
La manipulación innecesaria puede dañar el filtro.
(Este producto no incluye un filtro de aire como accesorio
estándar).

• No coloque objetos que no sean el filtro de aire original
(p. ej., papel de cocina) en la succión. De lo contrario, se
degradará el rendimiento del acondicionador de aire y se
podría producir formación de hielo o fugas de agua.

• Solicite un contratista especial para la limpieza del filtro
de aire.

• Asegúrese de utilizar la cámara de filtro opcional.
Solicite a su distribuidor la instalación de la cámara de
filtrado.

• Asegúrese de limpiar el filtro de aire al comienzo de la
temporada de refrigeración o calefacción. (Se producirá
una disminución en el volumen del flujo de aire del
acondicionador de aire y el rendimiento del acondicionador
de aire se degradará si el filtro de aire está obstruido con
polvo o suciedad).



Merci d'avoir acheté ce climatiseur Daikin.

Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le climatiseur. 
Il vous indiquera comment utiliser correctement l'appareil et vous aidera en cas de problème. 
Ce manuel explique uniquement l'unité intérieure. Utilisez-le avec le manuel d'utilisation de l'unité 
extérieure.

Après avoir lu le manuel, rangez-le pour référence future.



[1]

Fig. 1

• La vitesse du ventilateur de cet appareil peut être
sélectionnée en 3 étapes. (H, M, L)
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PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Pour tirer pleinement parti des fonctions du climatiseur et 
éviter tout dysfonctionnement dû à une mauvaise 
manipulation, nous vous recommandons de lire attentivement 
ce manuel d'instructions avant utilisation.
• Ce climatiseur est classé dans la catégorie « appareils non

accessibles au grand public ». L'unité doit être installée à
une hauteur minimale de 8-3/16 pi (2,5 m).

• Les précautions décrites ici sont classées en
AVERTISSEMENT et MISE EN GARDE. Ces deux
catégories contiennent des informations importantes
concernant la sécurité. S’assurer de respecter
impérativement toutes les précautions.

• Il existe deux types de précautions et de conseils de
sécurité répertoriés ci-dessous.

AVERTISSEMENT Le non respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner des 
blessures corporelles voire la 
mort.

MISE EN GARDE Le non respect de ces 
instructions peut entraîner des 
dommages matériels ou des 
blessures corporelles, pouvant 
être graves selon les 
circonstances.

• A près lecture de ce manuel, le conserver dans un
endroit pratique pour pouvoir vous y référer à chaque
fois que cela est nécessaire. Si l’équipement est
transféré à un nouvel utilisateur, s’assurer de donner
également le manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Être conscient qu’une exposition directe prolongée à

l’air frais ou chaud émis par le climatiseur, ou à un air
trop frais ou trop chaud, peut être nocive à votre
condition physique et à votre santé.

• Lorsque le climatiseur fonctionne mal (dégage une
odeur de brûlé, etc.), coupez l'alimentation du
climatiseur et contactez votre revendeur local.
Une utilisation continue dans ces circonstances pourraient
entraîner une panne, des décharges électriques ou un
incendie.

• Consultez votre revendeur local pour les travaux
d'installation.
Faire le travail vous-même peut entraîner des fuites d'eau,
des décharges électriques ou un incendie.

• Consultez votre revendeur local concernant la
modification, la réparation et l'entretien du climatiseur.
Un travail incorrect pourrait entraîner une fuite d’eau, des
décharges électriques ou un incendie.

• Ne pas placer d’objets, notamment des tiges, vos
doigts, etc., dans l’entrée et la sortie d’air.
Le contact avec les pales du ventilateur à haute vitesse du
climatiseur pourrait entraîner un causer des blessures.

1

• Consultez votre revendeur local concernant ce qu'il
faut faire en cas de fuite de réfrigérant.
Lorsque l'unité intérieure est installée dans une petite pièce,
il est nécessaire de prendre les mesures appropriées pour
que la quantité de toute fuite de réfrigérant ne dépasse pas
la limite de concentration en cas de fuite.
Sinon, cela peut entraîner un accident dû à l'épuisement
de l'oxygène.

• Consultez votre revendeur local concernant la
relocalisation et la réinstallation du climatiseur.
Des travaux d'installation incorrects peuvent entraîner des
fuites, des décharges électriques ou un incendie.

• Assurez-vous d'utiliser des fusibles avec la bonne
lecture d'ampères.
N'utilisez pas de fusibles, de cuivre ou d'autres câbles
inappropriés comme substitut, car cela pourrait entraîner
des décharges électriques, un incendie, des blessures ou
des dommages au climatiseur.

• Veillez à mettre le climatiseur à la terre.
Ne mettez pas le climatiseur  à la terre sur une conduite
d’électricité, un paratonnerre ou un fil de terre de téléphone.
Une mise à la terre incorrecte peut entraîner des chocs
électriques. Un courant de surtension élevé provenant de
la foudre ou d'autres sources peut endommager le
climatiseur.

• Assurez-vous d'installer un disjoncteur de fuite à la
terre.
La non-installation d'un disjoncteur de fuite à la terre peut
entraîner des décharges électriques ou un incendie.

• Consultez votre revendeur local si le climatiseur est
submergé en raison d'une catastrophe naturelle, telle
qu'une inondation ou un typhon.
Ne faites pas fonctionner le climatiseur dans ce cas, sinon
un dysfonctionnement, des décharges électriques ou un
incendie pourraient en résulter.

• Démarrer ou arrêter le climatiseur avec la télécommande.
N'utilisez jamais le disjoncteur de puissance à cette fin.
Sinon, cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une fuite d'eau.
De plus, si une commande de redémarrage automatique est
prévue en cas de panne de courant et que le courant est
rétabli, le ventilateur tournera soudainement et peut causer
des blessures.

• N'utilisez pas le climatiseur dans une atmosphère
contaminée par de la vapeur d'huile, telle que de
l'huile de cuisson ou de la vapeur d'huile de machine.
Les vapeurs d'huile peuvent causer des fissures au
climatiseur, des décharges électriques ou un incendie.

• N'utilisez pas le climatiseur dans des endroits avec une
fumée huileuse excessive, comme les cuisines, ou dans
des endroits avec des gaz inflammables, des gaz
corrosifs ou de la poussière métallique.
L'utilisation du climatiseur dans de tels endroits peut
provoquer un incendie ou des pannes du climatiseur.

Consulter votre distributeur pour qu’il vous aide. Le réfrigérant 
utilisé pour le climatiseur est sûr et normalement il ne fuit pas.   
Cependant, si le réfrigérant fuit et entre en contact avec un 
brûleur nu, un radiateur ou une cuisinière, il peut générer 
des composés dangereux. Éteignez le climatiseur et 
appelez votre revendeur local. Allumez le climatiseur après 
que le technicien qualifié s'est assuré de confirmer que la 
fuite est réparée.

AVERTISSEMENT PROP 65

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS DE CALIFORNIE

AVERTISSEMENT

Cancer et effet nocif sur la reproduction -

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

• Assurez-vous d'utiliser une alimentation dédiée pour
le climatiseur.
L'utilisation de toute autre source d'alimentation peut
provoquer une génération de chaleur, un incendie ou des
pannes du climatiseur.

• Attention aux risques d’incendie en cas de fuite de
réfrigérant.
Si le climatiseur ne fonctionne pas correctement, c’est-à-
dire s’il ne produit pas d’air froid ou chaud, des fuites de
réfrigérant peuvent en être la cause.
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MISE EN GARDE
• Ne pas utiliser le climatiseur à des fins autres que 
    celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

Ne pas utiliser le climatiseur pour refroidir des instruments 
de précision, des aliments, des plantes, des animaux ou 
des oeuvres d’art, car cela pourrait nuire à la performance, 
la qualité et/ou la longévité de l’objet concerné.

• Ne retirez pas la protection du ventilateur de l'unité 
    extérieure.

La protection protège contre le ventilateur à grande vitesse 
de l'appareil, qui peut causer des blessures.

• Ne pas placer d’objets sensibles à l’humidité 
    directement au-dessous des unités intérieures et 
    extérieures. 

Dans certaines conditions, la condensation sur l’unité ou 
les tuyaux du réfrigérant, la saleté du filtre à air ou une 
obstruction des canalisations pourraient provoquer un 
écoulement, entraînant un encrassement ou une panne 
de l’objet concerné.

• Pour éviter une diminution d’oxygène, s’assurer que la 
    pièce est correctement ventilée si l’équipement, 
    comme un brûleur, est utilisé en combinaison avec le 
    climatiseur.
• Après une utilisation prolongée, vérifier que le socle 
    de l’unité et ses supports ne sont pas endommagés. 

En cas de dommages non réparés, l’unité pourrait tomber 
et provoquer des blessures.

• Pour éviter les chocs électriques, ne pas utiliser 
    l’unité avec les mains humides.
• Ne placez pas les appareils qui produisent des 
    flammes exposées dans des endroits exposés au flux 
    d’air le climatiseur, car cela pourrait nuire à la 
    combustion du brûleur.
• Ne placez pas les radiateurs directement sous l'unité 
    intérieure, car la chaleur qui en résulte peut provoquer 
    des déformations.
• Assurez-vous que les enfants, les plantes ou les 
    animaux ne sont pas directement exposés au flux d'air 
    de l'unité intérieure, car des effets indésirables 
    pourraient en résulter.
• N'installez pas le climatiseur à un endroit où il y a un 
    risque de fuite de gaz inflammable.

En cas de fuite de gaz, l'accumulation de gaz près du 
climatiseur peut provoquer un incendie.

• Disposez le drain pour assurer un drainage complet.
Si une vidange adéquate du tuyau de vidange extérieur ne 
se produit pas pendant le fonctionnement du climatiseur, 
il pourrait y avoir un blocage dû à l'accumulation de saleté 
et de débris dans le tuyau. Cela peut entraîner une fuite 
d'eau de l'unité intérieure. Dans ces circonstances, arrêtez 
le fonctionnement du climatiseur et consultez votre 
revendeur pour assistance.

• Ne vous asseyez pas, ne vous tenez pas debout ou ne 
    placez pas d'objets sur l'unité extérieure.

Une chute ou la chute d'objets peut entraîner des 
blessures.

• L'appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par de jeunes 
    enfants sans surveillance ou par des personnes 
    incapables de faire fonctionner les climatiseurs.

Cela peut entraîner des blessures ou des décharges 
électriques.

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin qu'ils ne jouent 
    pas avec l'unité intérieure ou sa télécommande.

L'utilisation accidentelle par un enfant peut entraîner des 
blessures ou des décharges électriques.

• Ne pas placer d’objets à proximité immédiate de l’unité 
    extérieure, et ne pas laisser de feuilles et d’autres 
    débris s’accumuler autour de l’unité.

Les feuilles fourmillent de petits animaux pouvant pénétrer 
dans l’unité. Une fois à l’intérieur de l’unité, ces animaux 
pourraient provoquer des dysfonctionnements, de la fumée 
ou un incendie lorsqu’ils entrent en contact avec les parties 
électriques.

• Ne pas bloquer les entrées et les sorties d’air. 
Un flux d’air perturbé pourrait entraîner une performance 
insuffisante ou un problème.

• Ne touchez jamais les parties internes du boîtier de 
    commande.

Ne retirez pas le panneau avant. Toucher certaines pièces 
internes provoquera des décharges électriques et 
endommagera la télécommande. Veuillez consulter votre 
revendeur local au sujet de la vérification et du réglage des 
pièces internes.

• Ne laissez pas la télécommande là où il y a un risque 
    de mouillage.

Si de l'eau pénètre dans la télécommande, il y a un risque 
de fuite électrique et d'endommagement des composants 
électroniques.

• Ne placez pas de brûleurs ou d'appareils de chauffage 
    dans des endroits exposés au flux d'air de l'appareil 
    car cela pourrait nuire à la combustion du brûleur.
• Ne placez pas de récipients d'eau (vases à fleurs, etc.) 
    sur l'unité intérieure, car cela pourrait entraîner des 
    décharges électriques ou un incendie.
• Éteignez l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal lorsque 
    le climatiseur ne doit pas être utilisé pendant des 
    périodes prolongées.

Lorsque l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal est laissé sur 
marche, une certaine puissance électrique (watts) est 
encore consommée même si le climatiseur ne fonctionne 
pas. Par conséquent, éteignez l'interrupteur d'alimentation 
principal pour économiser de l'énergie. Lors de la reprise 
du fonctionnement, pour assurer un bon fonctionnement, 
allumez l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal 6 heures 
avant de faire fonctionner à nouveau le climatiseur.

• Disposer le tuyau de vidange de manière à garantir une 
    vidange régulière.

Une vidange imparfait pourrait mouiller le bâtiment, les 
meubles, etc.

• Assurez-vous que la télécommande n'est pas exposée 
    à la lumière directe du soleil. 

Cela entraînera une décoloration de l'écran LCD avec pour 
résultat une perte de lisibilité.

• N'utilisez jamais les boutons de la télécommande avec 
    des objets durs et pointus.
• Ne tirez pas et ne tordez pas le cordon de la 
    télécommande.

Cela peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement.
• Prenez soin des échafaudages et faites preuve de 
    prudence lorsque vous travaillez au-dessus du niveau 
    du sol.
• Ne pas faire fonctionner avec le couvercle du panneau 
    de commande ouvert.

Si de l'eau pénètre à l'intérieur du panneau, cela peut 
entraîner une panne de l'équipement ou un choc électrique.

• Ne faites pas fonctionner le climatiseur lorsque vous 
    utilisez un insecticide de type fumigation de pièce.

Les produits chimiques de fumigation déposés dans 
l'appareil pourraient mettre en danger la santé des 
personnes hypersensibles à ces produits chimiques.

• Pour éviter des blessures, ne pas toucher l’entrée d’air 
    ni les ailettes en aluminium des unités intérieures et 
    extérieures.

• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer sur ou autour de 
    l'unité extérieure.

S'ils touchent l'appareil avec négligence, ils peuvent se 
blesser.
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NOM DES PIÈCES
Reportez-vous à la figure 1 à la page [1]
1. Grille de décharge (non fournie)
2. Conduit d'échappement (non fournie)
3. Tuyau de vidange
4. Tuyauterie de raccordement
5. Câblage de transmission
6. Télécommande (vendus séparément)

Pour la manipulation de la télécommande, veuillez
consulter le manuel d'utilisation joint à la
télécommande. La télécommande peut ne pas être
nécessaire en fonction de la structure du système.

7. Ligne électrique
8. Fil de mise à la terre

Ce fil libère l'électricité de l'unité intérieure vers le sol
afin d'éviter un choc électrique ou un incendie.

9. Fente de pré-filtre (intégrée à l'unité)
10. Filtre à air (vendus séparément)
11. Chambre du filtre d'aspiration (vendus séparément)

Pour filtre longue durée et filtre haute efficacité
(vendus séparément).

12. Conduit d'aspiration (non fournie)
13. Plaque signalétique de la machine

La plaque signalétique est imprimée avec le nom et les
spécifications de la machine.

14. Grille d'aspiration (non fournie)

EMPLACEMENT D’INSTALLATION
Concernant les lieux d'installation
• Le climatiseur est-il installé dans un endroit bien

ventilé où il n'y a pas d'obstacles autour?
• N'utilisez pas le climatiseur dans les endroits

suivants.
a. Rempli de brouillard de sel minéral type huile de coupe.
b. Là où il y a beaucoup de sel comme une plage.
c. Là où le gaz sulfuré existe, comme une station

thermale.
d. Là où il y a des fluctuations de tension considérables

comme une usine ou une usine.
e. Véhicules et bateaux.
f. Emplacements tels que les cuisines où l'huile peut

éclabousser ou où il y a de la vapeur dans l'air.
g. Là où il y a des machines générant des ondes

électromagnétiques.
h. Rempli de vapeur ou de vapeur acide et/ou alcaline.

• Une mesure de protection contre la neige est-elle
prise?
Pour plus de détails, consultez votre revendeur local au
sujet des capots de protection contre la neige, etc.

Concernant le câblage
• Tout le câblage doit être effectué par un personnel

qualifié.
Pour faire le câblage, demandez à votre revendeur local.
Ne le faites jamais par vous-même.

• Assurez-vous qu'un circuit d'alimentation séparé est
fourni pour ce climatiseur et que tous les travaux
électriques sont effectués par du personnel qualifié
conformément aux lois et réglementations locales.

Attention au bruit de roulement
• Les lieux suivants sont-ils sélectionnés?

a. Un emplacement pouvant supporter le poids du
climatiseur avec moins de bruits et de vibrations dûs
au fonctionnement.

b. Un endroit où le vent chaud évacué de la sortie d'air de
l'unité extérieure et les bruits de fonctionnement ne
gênent pas les voisins.

• Êtes-vous sûr qu'il n'y a pas d'obstacles près de la
sortie d'air de l'unité extérieure?
De tels obstacles peuvent entraîner une diminution des
performances et une augmentation des bruits de
fonctionnement.

• Si des bruits anormaux se produisent lors de
l'utilisation, arrêtez le fonctionnement du climatiseur,
consultez votre revendeur local.

Concernant le drainage de la tuyauterie de vidange
• La tuyauterie de vidange est-elle effectuée

correctement pour assurer une vidange complète?
Si la tuyauterie de vidange n'est pas effectuée
correctement, de la saleté et des débris peuvent
s'accumuler dans la tuyauterie de vidange et provoquer
des fuites d'eau. Si cela se produit, arrêtez le climatiseur
et consultez votre revendeur local pour obtenir de l'aide.

Déplacement du système
• Consulter votre distributeur Daikin à propos du

réaménagement et du déplacement.
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COMMENT NETTOYER LE FILTRE À AIR
(Le filtre à air est un accessoire en option.)
Nettoyez le filtre à air lorsque l'écran affiche “TIME TO CLEAN 
AIR FILTER”.
Augmentez la fréquence de nettoyage si l'appareil est installé 
dans une pièce où l'air est extrêmement pollué.

Appuyez sur le bouton FILTER SIGN RESET de la 
télécommande.
L'affichage "TIME TO CLEAN AIR FILTER" disparaît. 
(Pour plus de détails, consultez le mode d'emploi de l'unité 
extérieure.)

COMMENT NETTOYER LA SORTIE D'AIR 
ET LES PANNEAUX EXTÉRIEURS

1. Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux.
2. Lorsqu'il est difficile d'éliminer les taches, utilisez de

l'eau ou un détergent neutre.

NOTE 
• Ne pas utiliser d'essence, de benzène, de diluant, de

poudre à polir, d'insecticide liquide. Cela peut provoquer
une décoloration ou un gauchissement.

• Ne laissez pas l'unité intérieure se mouiller.
Cela pourrait provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

• N'utilisez pas d'eau chaude à 50 °C (122 °F) ou plus, car
cela pourrait entraîner une décoloration ou une déformation.

ENTRETIEN

AVERTISSEMENT

• Seule une personne qualifiée est autorisée à effectuer
l'entretien, à l'exception de l'entretien quotidien.

• Avant de toucher les câbles de connexion, assurez-
vous d'éteindre tous les interrupteurs d'alimentation.

• N'utilisez pas de matériaux inflammables (par
exemple, de la laque ou un insecticide) à proximité du
produit.
Ne nettoyez pas le produit avec des solvants 
organiques tels que des diluants à peinture.
L'utilisation de solvants organiques peut provoquer des 
fissures sur le produit, des décharges électriques ou un 
incendie.

• Contactez un personnel professionnel au sujet de la
fixation des accessoires et assurez-vous de n'utiliser
que les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
Si un défaut résulte de votre propre fabrication, cela peut
entraîner des fuites d'eau, un choc électrique ou un
incendie.

• Consultez votre revendeur concernant le nettoyage
de l'intérieur du climatiseur.
Un nettoyage incorrect peut entraîner la rupture des
pièces en plastique, des fuites d'eau et d'autres
dommages ainsi que des décharges électriques.

MISE EN GARDE

• Avant de nettoyer, assurez-vous d’arrêter le
fonctionnement de l’appareil, de mettre le disjoncteur
hors tension ou de débrancher le cordon
d’alimentation.
Sinon, un choc électrique ou des blessures pourraient
survenir.

• Ne lavez pas le climatiseur avec de l'eau, car cela
pourrait entraîner des décharges électriques ou un
incendie.

• Surveillez vos pas au moment du nettoyage ou de
l'inspection du filtre à air.
Des travaux en hauteur sont nécessaires, auxquels il faut
porter la plus grande attention.
Si l'échafaudage est instable, vous risquez de tomber ou
de vous renverser et de vous blesser.

• Éteignez l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal lorsque
le climatiseur n'est pas utilisé pendant des périodes
prolongées.
Lorsque l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal est laissé
sur marche, une certaine puissance électrique (watts) est
encore consommée même si le climatiseur ne fonctionne
pas. Par conséquent, éteignez l'interrupteur principal pour
économiser de l'énergie. Lors de la reprise du
fonctionnement, pour assurer un bon fonctionnement,
allumez l'interrupteur d'alimentation principal 6 heures
avant de faire fonctionner à nouveau le climatiseur.

NOTE

• Ne retirez pas le filtre à air sauf lors du nettoyage.
Une manipulation inutile peut endommager le filtre.
(Ce produit n'est pas fourni avec un filtre à air comme
accessoire standard.)

• Ne fixez pas d'objets autres que le filtre à air d'origine
(par exemple, du papier essuie-tout) à l'aspiration.
Sinon, les performances du climatiseur seront dégradées
et il peut en résulter du givrage ou des fuites d'eau.

• Faites appel à un entrepreneur spécial pour le nettoyage
du filtre à air.

• Assurez-vous d'utiliser la chambre de filtre en option.
Demandez à votre revendeur l'installation de la chambre
du filtre.

• Assurez-vous de nettoyer le filtre à air au début de la
saison de refroidissement ou de chauffage.
(Une diminution du volume du débit d'air du climatiseur
en résultera et les performances du climatiseur seront
dégradées si le filtre à air est obstrué par de la poussière
ou de la saleté.)
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